



2026:BHC-OS:10522

NOB P1. S/187/2024
Trishta vs. Champaklal

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

SUIT NO. 187 OF 2024

Trishta Bharat Vardhan .. Plaintiff
V/s.
Champaklal K. Vardhan .. Defendant

WITH
SUIT NO. 409 OF 2023

Anita Bharat Vardhan .. Plaintiff
V/s.
Champaklal K. Vardhan & Ors. .. Defendants

WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 4098 OF 2025
IN
SUIT NO. 409 OF 2023

Champaklal K. Vardhan .. Applicants
(Orig. Defendant)
V/s.
Anita Bharat Vardhan & Ors. .. Defendants
(Orig. Plaintiff)

Ms. Vibha Joshi i/b Vesta Legal for Plaintiff in S/409/2023.
Mr. Surya Kale i/b Pravin Mehta and Mithi & Co. for Plaintiff in S/187/2024.

CORAM : FARHAN P. DUBASH, J.

DATE : 29th APRIL 2026

P.C.:

1. Mentioned. Not on board. Taken on board.
2. The matter is moved for speaking to the minutes of the order



2026:BHC-OS:10522

NOB P1. S/187/2024
Trishta vs. Champaklal

dated 23rd April 2026. At the end of paragraph 3, add the following sentence:

“Refund of Court Fees, if any, as per rules.”

(FARHAN P. DUBASH, J.)

Shubham Gadhavepatil